

**Ramesh Kumar and others vs. Mohan Singh and others**

**RSA No. 146 of 2021**

**11.04.2025 Present:**

Mr. Ajay Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants except deceased appellant No.2.

Mr. Harjeet Singh, Advocate, for respondents No. 1, 2, 4 to 7, 8(a) to 8(c), 9 and 17.

Respondent No.3 is stated to have expired.

None for respondents No. 10 to 16.

**CMP(M) No. 56 of 2025**

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants and on behalf of legal heirs on whose behalf, a counsel has appeared and has filed a memo of appearance. Respondent No. 8 is stated to have died on 4<sup>th</sup> January, 2024, the same is evident from the death certificate appended alongwith the application. Details of legal heirs are given in para 2 of the application. The same is not disputed by the counsel appearing on behalf of the said legal heirs. The right to sue scurvies in the said legal heirs of deceased respondent No.8.

Other than the aforesaid, for the sufficient cause shown in the application, delay in bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.8 i.e. Ram Singh is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside. Amended memo be filed within a period of two weeks. The application stands disposed of.

**RSA No. 146 of 2021**

Notice. Mr. Harjeet Singh, Advocate, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No. 8(a) to 8(c) and seeks time to file power of attorney. Needful be done within a period of two weeks.

List thereafter.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

April 11, 2025  
Tarun